

NO. 74415-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Sean Thompson O'Dell,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 12-1-00111-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Island County Courthouse
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Gregory M. Banks
Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 22926
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. When A Mitigated Exceptional Sentence is Sought Based
 Upon Youthfulness, A Trial Court Must Exercise Its Discretion
 Based On The Facts To Determine Whether Such A Sentence
 Is Justified.3

 B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion By
 Considering Areas of Behavior Control That May Not Be Fully
 Developed Due To A Defendant’s Youth.....4

 C. Even if the Court Remands the Case For Resentencing, A New
 Judge Need Not Be Assigned.7

IV. CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 3
State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997) 3, 4, 5
State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359, 368 (2015) passim

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

City of Seattle v. Clewis, 159 Wn. App. 842, 247 P.3d 449 (2011)..... 7
State v. Aguilar-Rivera, 83 Wn.App 199, 920 P.2d 623 (1996)..... 8
State v. Crider, 78 Wn.App. 849, 99 P.2d 24 (1995)..... 8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.536(e) 5, 6
